

James R. Warnot, Jr.
Paul S. Hessler
Jonathan M. Grant
Aaron G. M. Javian
LINKLATERS LLP
1345 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10105
(212) 903-9000
(212) 903-9100 (fax)

Robert C. Mendelson
Joshua R. Blackman
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP
101 Park Avenue
New York, NY 10178
(212) 309-6000
(212) 309-6001 (fax)

Attorneys for the Joint Administrators of Lehman Brothers International (Europe) (in administration)

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

In re

LEHMAN BROTHERS, INC.,

Debtor.

Case No. 08-01420 (JMP) (SIPA)

**RESPONSE OF LEHMAN BROTHERS INTERNATIONAL (EUROPE)
(IN ADMINISTRATION) TO TRUSTEE'S POSITION STATEMENT
REGARDING THE OMNIBUS CUSTOMER CLAIM**

February 24, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE TRUSTEE IGNORES LBIE’S STATUS AS TWO SEPARATE CUSTOMERS IN ITS HOUSE AND REPRESENTATIVE CAPACITIES AND HAS DETERMINED LBIE’S NET EQUITY IN A MANNER THAT IS INTERNALLY INCONSISTENT	5
A. The Trustee Has Not Taken Into Account LBIE’s Status as Two Separate Customers in its House and Representative Capacities in Determining LBIE’s Net Equity	5
B. The Trustee’s Erroneous Treatment of Short Sales by LBIE’s Customers	11
1. The Trustee’s Erroneous Treatment of Certain Pre-Administration Short Sales	12
2. The Trustee’s Erroneous Treatment of Post-Administration Short Sales	13
C. The Trustee’s Erroneous Treatment of the Sale of Lifted Securities	15
1. The Trustee’s Erroneous Treatment of Pre-Administration Lift Return Fails	16
2. The Trustee’s Erroneous Treatment of Post-Administration Lift Returns.....	17
D. The Trustee’s Erroneous Treatment of Long Buys	19
E. The Trustee’s Erroneous Treatment of Purchases of Securities to Close Out Short Positions.....	19
F. The Trustee’s Roll-Forward Methodology is Internally Inconsistent and Seeks to Minimize the Recovery of LBIE’s Customers	20
G. The Trustee’s Roll-Forward Methodology Disregards LBI’s Obligation to Segregate LBIE’s Customers’ Custody and Charge Assets	21
II. THE TRUSTEE HAS IMPROPERLY REDUCED LBIE’S OMNIBUS CLAIM BY OVER \$627 MILLION IN CASH	22

III.	LBIE IS ENTITLED TO AN UNCONDITIONAL ALLOWANCE OF ITS OCC CASH BALANCE	24
IV.	THE TRUSTEE EXCEEDED THE PROPER LIMITS OF HIS DISCRETION UNDER SIPA BY REQUIRING LBIE TO OBTAIN RELEASES FROM ALL OF ITS UNDERLYING CUSTOMERS	27
V.	THE TRUSTEE ERRED BY DENYING THE SECOND AMENDED OMNIBUS CLAIM IN ITS ENTIRETY	29
	CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>CASES</u>	
<u>In re Bernard L. Madoff Inv. Sec. LLC</u> , 654 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2011)	7
<u>Chem. Bank v. Meltzer</u> , 712 N.E.2d 656 (N.Y. 1999)	26
<u>Dieffenbach v. Haworth (In re Haworth)</u> , Civ. A. No. 3:06 CV 403 (CFD), 2008 WL 4755851 (D. Conn. Oct. 29, 2008), <u>aff'd</u> , 356 F. App'x 529 (2d Cir. 2009), <u>cert. denied</u> , 131 S. Ct. 140 (2010).....	28
<u>Ferris, Baker, Watts, Inc. v. Stephenson (In re MJK Clearing, Inc.)</u> , 286 B.R. 109 (Bankr. D. Minn. 2002), <u>aff'd</u> , Nos. 01-4257 RJK, 01-4275 RJK, CIV. 02- 4775 RHK, 2003 WL 1824937 (D. Minn. Apr. 7, 2003), <u>aff'd</u> , 371 F.3d 397 (8th Cir. 2004)	23
<u>In re First State Sec. Corp.</u> , 34 B.R. 492 (Bankr. S.D. Fla. 1983)	6
<u>Integrated Res., Inc. v. Ameritrust Co. Nat'l Ass'n (In re Integrated Res., Inc.)</u> , 157 B.R. 66 (S.D.N.Y. 1993)	31
<u>In re John Muir & Co.</u> , 28 B.R. 946 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1983)	10
<u>In re McLean Indus., Inc.</u> , 121 B.R. 704 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1990)	31, 32
<u>Pereira v. Foong (In re Ngan Gung Rest.)</u> , 254 B.R. 566 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2000)	28
<u>Peskin v. Picard</u> , 440 B.R. 579 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2010)	27
<u>Ravis v. Labriola (In re Investors Sec. Corp.)</u> , 6 B.R. 415 (Bankr. W.D. Pa. 1980).....	6
<u>SEC v. Aberdeen Sec. Co.</u> , 480 F.2d 1121 (3d Cir. 1973)	8
<u>SEC v. F.O. Baroff Co.</u> , 497 F.2d 280 (2d Cir. 1974)	24

SIPC v. Exec. Sec. Corp.,
556 F.2d 98 (2d Cir. 1977) 23, 24

SIPC v. Lehman Bros. Inc.,
433 B.R. 127 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2010) 9

In re Weis Sec., Inc.,
No. 73 Civ. 2332 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 18, 1976)..... 9

STATUTES & RULES

15 U.S.C. § 78fff 29

15 U.S.C. § 78fff-1 28

15 U.S.C. § 78fff-2 28, 29

15 U.S.C. § 78fff-3 20

15 U.S.C. § 78lll 5, 26

17 C.F.R. § 240.15c3-3 Passim

17 C.F.R. § 300.100..... 5

17 C.F.R. § 300.101..... 5

17 C.F.R. § 300.102..... 5

17 C.F.R. § 300.103..... 5

17 C.F.R. § 300.104..... 5

17 C.F.R. § 300.105..... 5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Harold S. Bloomenthal & Samuel Wolff, Securities and Federal Corporate Law
3D Sec & Fed. Corp. Law (2d ed. 2011) 10

Black’s Law Dictionary (9th ed. 2009) 27

William L. Norton Jr., Norton Bankruptcy Law and Practice
4 Norton Bankr. L. & Prac. 3d (2011)..... 10

Alan N. Resnick & Henry J. Sommer, 6 Collier on Bankruptcy (16th ed. 2011).....9, 10
